



EVANS-GRAVES ENGINEERS, INC.

Engineering Consultants
Est. 1954

John A. Graves, P.E., P.L.S.
Gerald G. Menard, P.E.
Max O. Usrey, III, P.E., P.L.S.
P. Stephen Lundgren, Jr., P.E.
Jack Carr Morgan, P.E., P.L.S.
L.R. "Eric" Erikson, P.E.
Ashlyn A. Graves

Phillip Grasso, P.E.
Keith M. Meyer, P.E.
Robert H. Brooks, III, P.L.S.
Lisa A. Blanchard, P.E.
Brett D. Blanchard, P.E., L.S.I.
Kevin D. Norman, P.L.A.
Stephen E. Wilson, Jr., P.E.

August 22, 2019

St. Charles Parish
Department of Public Works/Wastewater
100 River Oaks Road
Destrehan, LA 70047
Attn: Mr. Don Edwards

Re.: Dunleith Canal Bank Stabilization – Phase 8
St. Charles Parish, Louisiana
SCP Project No. P081102-9
E-G Project No. 2008-21-800
Bids Received August 20, 2019

Dear Don –

Per your request, we have reviewed the bids received by St. Charles Parish (SCP) for Project No. P081102-9 on August 20, 2019. Attached for your record is a copy of the bid tabulation summary sheet and detailed bid tabulation. Six (6) bids were received as shown on the attached forms. The apparent low bidder for Base Bid Work is Baker Pile Driving and Site Work, LLC, Louisiana License Number 39613. A summary of bid prices is as follows:

Bidder	Base Bid
Baker Pile Driving & Site Work	\$1,596,197.00
Volute, Inc.	\$1,620,290.00
Circle Construction LLC	\$1,633,530.50
Cycle Construction Co. LLC	\$1,819,116.00 <i>(Did not acknowledge Add #3)</i>
Hard Rock Construction, LLC	\$1,959,151.00
Shavers-Whittle Construction	\$1,959,509.60

We have reviewed the apparent low bid of Baker Pile Driving and Site Work, LLC, and we have determined it to be a responsive bid from a Louisiana Licensed Contractor, appropriately-licensed with the Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors.

Our Engineering Estimate for the Base Bid project was \$1,620,000.00. As such, we recommend that a Notice of Award be issued to Baker Pile Driving and Site Work, LLC (LA License Number 39613) for a construction contract for the Total Base Bid Price of \$1,596,197.00.

Although the bid of Baker Pile Driving and Site Work, LLC appears to be a responsive bid, we recommend that you evaluate the bids with your legal counsel in order to make a final determination.

Sincerely –

EVANS-GRAVES ENGINEERS, INC.

P. Stephen Lundgren, Jr., P.E.
Deputy Chief Engineer

Attachments: Bid tabulation summary sheet
Detailed bid tabulation sheet



PROJECT TITLE: **Dunleith Canal Stabilization - Phase 8**

PROJECT NO: **P081102-9**

DATE & TIME: **Tuesday, August 20th at 10 AM**

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: **\$1,620,000.00**



**EVANS-GRAVES
ENGINEERS, INC.**

BIDDER	ADDRESS incl EMAIL	Required at Time of Bid Opening					Required within 10 days from Apparent Low Bidder				BASE BID	Total	Notes
		LICENSE NUMBER on ENVELOPE	Acknowledgement-Addendums #1-3	BID FORM 00300	BID BOND 00410 POWER OF ATTORNEY	CORPORATE RES. 00485	ATTESTATION CLAUSE 00470	E- VERIFY AFFIDAVIT 00475	REQUEST TO SUBLET 00816	AFFIDAVITS 00480			
B & K Construction, Co., LLC	1905 Hwy 59, Mandeville, LA 70448; bdunn@bkconst.com												
Baker Pile Driving & Sitework, LLC	1051 Ronald Reagan Hwy, Covington, LA 70433; Robert Baker; robert@bakerpiledriving.com	39613	✓	✓	✓	✓					1,596,197.00		
Circle Construction, LLC	1204 A Engineers Road, Belle Chasse, LA 70037; Tony P. Duet, tduet@circleconstructionllc.com	207A	✓	✓	✓	✓					1,633,530.50		
Crosby Dredging, LLC	17771 Hwy 3235, Galliano, LA 70354; Donovan Luent, dluent@crosbydredging.com												
Gulf South Piling & Construction	1250 L and A Road, Metairie, LA 70001; gspmichael@bellsouth.net												
Hard Rock Construction, LLC	1255 Peters Road, Harvey, LA 70058	24901	✓	✓	✓	✓					1,959,151.00		
RAMJ Construction, LLC	716 Williams Blvd., Kenner, LA 70062; WilliamJHubb@yahoo.com												
Shavers-Whittle Construction, LLC	P. O. Box 1448, Mandeville, LA 70470; Taylor Rayer; trayer@swcllc.net	36827	✓	✓	✓	✓					1,959,509.60		



PROJECT TITLE: Dunleith Canal Stabilization - Phase 8

PROJECT NO: P081102-9

DATE & TIME: Tuesday, August 20th at 10 AM

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$1,620,000.00



**EVANS-GRAVES
ENGINEERS, INC.**

BIDDER	ADDRESS incl EMAIL	Required at Time of Bid Opening					Required within 10 days from Apparent Low Bidder				BASE BID	Total	Notes
		LICENSE NUMBER on ENVELOPE	Acknowledgement-Addendums #1-3	BID FORM 00300	BID BOND 00410 POWER OF ATTORNEY	CORPORATE RES. 00485	ATTESTATION CLAUSE 00470	E-VERIFY AFFIDAVIT 00475	REQUEST TO SUBLET 00816	AFFIDAVITS 00480			
TL Hawk, LLC	P. O. Box 66144, Baton Rouge, LA 70896; Clay Corkern; claycorkern@hawkind.com												
Tuna Construction, Inc.	2420 Dawson St., Kenner, LA 70065; David Hebert; bids@tunaconstruction.com												
Volute, Inc.	313 Venture Blvd., Houma, LA 70361; Stephanie Thompson; steph@coastalvolute.com	29848	✓	✓	✓	✓					1,620,290.00		
CYCLE CONSTRUCTION CO, LLC		36961	#1&2 ONLY	✓	✓	✓					1,819,116.00		



PROJECT TITLE: DUNLEITH CANAL STABILIZATION – PHASE 8

PROJECT NO: P081102-9

DATE & TIME: August 20, 2019 at 10:00am

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE \$1,620,000.00



ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	Baker Pile Driving and Sitework, LLC		Volute, Inc.		Circle LLC		Cycle Construction Company, LLC		Hard Rock Construction, LLC		Shavers-Whittle Construction, LLC		Engineer's Estimate	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$87,750.00	\$87,750.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$145,000.00	\$145,000.00	\$113,000.00	\$113,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$77,000.00	\$77,000.00
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING, REMOVAL OF SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$9,300.00	\$9,300.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00
3	EMBANKMENT	1,900	CY	\$60.00	\$114,000.00	\$26.00	\$49,400.00	\$45.00	\$85,500.00	\$59.00	\$112,100.00	\$100.00	\$190,000.00	\$75.00	\$142,500.00	\$38.25	\$72,675.00
4	SHEET PILING (35' LONG)	48,295	SF	\$22.00	\$1,062,490.00	\$25.00	\$1,207,375.00	\$24.50	\$1,183,227.50	\$24.00	\$1,159,080.00	\$23.00	\$1,110,785.00	\$20.00	\$965,900.00	\$24.00	\$1,159,080.00
5	SHEET PILE WALL END SECTION (20' LONG)	1	EA	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$16,100.00	\$16,100.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$9,870.00	\$9,870.00
6	SHEET PILE WALL CAP	1,348	LF	\$100.00	\$134,800.00	\$73.00	\$98,404.00	\$75.00	\$101,100.00	\$111.00	\$149,628.00	\$104.00	\$140,192.00	\$80.00	\$107,840.00	\$68.50	\$92,338.00
7	WORK PLATFORM	1	LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$37,100.00	\$37,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$43,000.00	\$43,000.00	\$68,000.00	\$68,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$66,000.00	\$66,000.00
8	4" OR SMALLER PVC PIPE PENETRATION THROUGH SHEET PILE WALL	3	EA	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$680.00	\$2,040.00	\$425.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$8,100.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00
9	6" PVC PIPE PENETRATION THROUGH SHEET PILE WALL	3	EA	\$900.00	\$2,700.00	\$920.00	\$2,760.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00
10	15" HDPE PIPE PENETRATION THROUGH SHEET PILE WALL	5	EA	\$2,200.00	\$11,000.00	\$1,390.00	\$6,950.00	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$4,300.00	\$21,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$42,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$13,500.00	\$2,580.00	\$12,900.00
11	42" HDPE PIPE PENETRATION THROUGH SHEET PILE WALL	1	EA	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
12	SHEET PILE MODIFICATION FOR UNDERGROUND OBSTRUCTIONS	80	LF	\$100.00	\$8,000.00	\$80.00	\$6,400.00	\$1.00	\$80.00	\$375.00	\$30,000.00	\$550.00	\$44,000.00	\$250.00	\$20,000.00	\$165.00	\$13,200.00
13	SOLID SOD	600	SY	\$20.00	\$12,000.00	\$35.00	\$21,000.00	\$15.00	\$9,000.00	\$11.00	\$6,600.00	\$9.00	\$5,400.00	\$9.00	\$5,400.00	\$10.00	\$6,000.00
14	HYDROSEED	1,558	SY	\$4.00	\$6,232.00	\$7.00	\$10,906.00	\$6.00	\$9,348.00	\$1.00	\$1,558.00	\$3.00	\$4,674.00	\$1.20	\$1,869.60	\$2.50	\$3,895.00
15	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
16	RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
17	REMOVE 4' WOOD FENCE	75	LF	\$25.00	\$1,875.00	\$15.00	\$1,125.00	\$25.00	\$1,875.00	\$11.00	\$825.00	\$20.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	\$20.00	\$1,500.00
18	REMOVE 6' WOOD FENCE	15	LF	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$16.00	\$240.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$11.00	\$165.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$22.00	\$330.00
19	REMOVE 6' WHITE PICKET FENCE	70	LF	\$50.00	\$3,500.00	\$16.00	\$1,120.00	\$25.00	\$1,750.00	\$11.00	\$770.00	\$20.00	\$1,400.00	\$75.00	\$5,250.00	\$21.00	\$1,470.00
20	REMOVE 4' WHITE PICKET FENCE W/TIMBER BULKHEAD	70	LF	\$25.00	\$1,750.00	\$26.00	\$1,820.00	\$50.00	\$3,500.00	\$17.00	\$1,190.00	\$20.00	\$1,400.00	\$65.00	\$4,550.00	\$24.30	\$1,701.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$1,596,197.00		\$1,620,290.00		\$1,633,530.50		\$1,819,116.00		\$1,959,151.00		\$1,959,509.60		\$1,617,759.00